

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA, ) Arizona Supreme Court No.  
Appellee, ) CR-18-0370-PR  
v. ) Court of Appeals No.  
 ) 1 CA-CR 16-0703  
RODNEY CHRISTOPHER JONES, ) Yavapai County Superior Court  
Appellant. ) No. P1300CR201400328  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* QUALIFYING PATIENTS AND CAREGIVERS**

Jared G. Keenan, 027068  
Kathleen E. Brody, 026331  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Arizona  
P.O. Box 17148  
Phoenix, AZ 85011  
(602) 650-1854  
[jkeenanacluaz.org](mailto:jkeenanacluaz.org)  
[kbrodyacluaz.org](mailto:kbrodyacluaz.org)

Emma Andersson  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad St., 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
[eanderssonaclu.org](mailto:eanderssonaclu.org)  
(*pro hac vice application pending*)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Interest of Amici Curiae .....1**

**I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5**

**II. ARGUMENT .....9**

**A. The Majority’s Opinion Contradicts the Text of AMMA and the Voters’ Clear Intent to Expand Medical Options for Patients with Debilitating Medical Conditions. ....9**

**B. The Majority’s Opinion Will Irreparably Harm Patients, Including Parents and Their Children, Who Rely on Marijuana Extracts to Treat Their Debilitating Medical Conditions.....12**

**III. CONCLUSION .....16**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 237 Ariz. 119 (2015).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 245 Ariz. 46 (App. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 36-2801(3).....	6, 9, 11
A.R.S. § 36-2802(B) .....	10
A.R.S. § 36-2802(C) .....	10
A.R.S. § 36-2805(A)(3) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ARIZ. DEP’T OF HEALTH SERVS., MEDICAL MARIJUANA VERIFICATION SYSTEM DISPENSARY HANDBOOK 11 (2017).....	7
ARIZ. SEC’Y OF STATE, ARIZONA BALLOT PROPOSITION GUIDE, GENERAL ELECTION – NOVEMBER 2010 at 73, 88 .....	9, 12, 13
